

Expand the viewer bookmarks in the sidebar, or use the hyperlinks to jump to the section required.

[S-7400_400cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_1000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_10000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_20000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_30000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_45000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_60000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_100000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_1000000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

[S-7400_2000000cP_EU_English.pdf](#)

Contact Us

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 400 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

- Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

- See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 400 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 1,000 cP

Fiche de données de sécurité

conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) avec son amendement, la Réglementation (UE) n° 2015/830

Date de révision :
03/10/2019

Date d'émission :
23/07/2014

Version : 2.0

RUBRIQUE 1 : Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit : Substance
Nom du produit : S-7400 @ 1,000 cP
Synonyms : Fluide de silicone
N° CAS : 68083-14-7

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes

Utilisation de la substance/du mélange : Réserve à l'usage professionnel.

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Numéro : +(33)-975181407
d'urgence : +(32)-28083237
 +(41)- 435082011

RUBRIQUE 2 : Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Non classé

Effets physicochimiques et environnementaux néfastes et effets néfastes sur la santé humaine

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage

Étiquetage conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CEE]

Pas d'étiquetage applicable

2.3. Autres dangers

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 3 : Composition/Informations sur les composants

3.1. Substances

Désignation	Identificateur de produit	%	Classification conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes et silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(N° CAS) 68083-14-7	100	Non classé

3.2. Mélange

Sans objet

RUBRIQUE 4 : Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Généralités sur les premiers secours	: Ne jamais administrer quoi que ce soit par voie orale à une personne évanouie. En cas de malaise, consulter un médecin (lui montrer l'étiquette si possible).
Premiers secours en cas d'inhalation	: Transporter la victime à l'extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer. Consulter un médecin si les difficultés respiratoires persistent.
Premiers secours en cas de contact avec la peau	: Enlever les vêtements contaminés. Arroser abondamment la zone atteinte à l'eau ou à l'eau savonneuse pendant au moins 15 minutes. Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. Si des irritations surviennent ou persistent, consulter un médecin.
Premiers secours en cas de contact oculaire	: Rincer à l'eau avec précaution pendant au moins 15 minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Consulter un médecin.
Premiers secours en cas d'ingestion	: NE PAS faire vomir. Rincer la bouche. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptômes/Effets	: Aucun effet probable dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.
Symptômes/Effets en cas d'inhalation	: Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
Symptômes/Effets en cas de contact avec la peau	: Une exposition prolongée peut provoquer une irritation cutanée.
Symptômes/Effets en cas de contact avec les yeux	: Une exposition prolongée peut entraîner de légères irritations oculaires.
Symptômes/Effets en cas d'ingestion	: L'ingestion est susceptible d'être nocive ou d'avoir des effets néfastes.
Symptômes chroniques	: Aucun effet probable dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

En cas de malaise, consulter un médecin (lui montrer l'étiquette si possible).

RUBRIQUE 5 : Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie

5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction appropriés	: Utiliser un moyen d'extinction approprié pour l'incendie présent.
Moyens d'extinction inappropriés	: Ne pas utiliser de jet d'eau puissant. L'utilisation d'un jet d'eau puissant peut propager l'incendie. L'application d'un jet d'eau sur le produit chaud peut provoquer la formation de mousse et augmenter l'intensité de l'incendie.

S-7400 @ 1,000 cP

Fiche de données de sécurité

conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) avec son amendement, la Réglementation (UE) n° 2015/830

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

- Danger d'incendie : N'est pas considéré comme inflammable, mais peut brûler à des températures élevées.
- Danger d'explosion : Le produit n'est pas explosif.
- Réactivité : Aucune réaction dangereuse ne se produira si le produit est utilisé dans des conditions normales.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

- Mesures de prévention des incendies : Faire preuve de prudence lors de la lutte contre tout incendie de produits chimiques.
- Instructions de lutte contre l'incendie : Utiliser de l'eau pulvérisée ou un brouillard d'eau pour refroidir les récipients exposés. En cas d'incendie important et s'il s'agit de grandes quantités : Évacuer la zone. Combattre l'incendie à distance à cause du risque d'explosion.
- Protection au cours de la lutte contre l'incendie : Ne pas entrer dans une zone d'incendie sans l'équipement de protection approprié, y compris un appareil de protection respiratoire.
- Autres informations : Consulter la rubrique 9 pour connaître les propriétés d'inflammabilité.

RUBRIQUE 6 : Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

- Mesures générales : Éviter tout contact avec la peau, les yeux ou les vêtements. Éviter de respirer (vapeur, brouillard, aérosols).

6.1.1. Pour le personnel ne faisant pas partie des services d'urgence

- Équipements de protection : Utiliser des équipements de protection individuels (EPI) appropriés.
- Mesures d'urgence : Évacuer le personnel qui n'est pas indispensable.

6.1.2. Pour le personnel des services d'intervention d'urgence

- Équipements de protection : S'assurer que l'équipe de nettoyage porte les équipements de protection appropriés.
- Mesures d'urgence : À l'arrivée sur les lieux, un premier intervenant doit reconnaître la présence de marchandises dangereuses, se protéger lui-même et le public, sécuriser la zone, et appeler pour recevoir l'aide d'un personnel formé dès que les conditions le permettent.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement

Éviter la pénétration dans les égouts et les eaux publiques. Informer les autorités si le liquide pénètre dans les égouts ou les eaux publiques.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

- Pour l'isolation : Confiner les déversements à l'aide de digues ou de produits absorbants pour empêcher la migration et la pénétration dans les égouts ou les cours d'eau.
- Méthodes de nettoyage : Nettoyer immédiatement les déversements et éliminer les déchets de façon sécuritaire. Les déversements doivent être contenus grâce à des barrières mécaniques. Transférer la matière déversée dans un récipient approprié pour l'élimination. Contacter les autorités compétentes après un déversement.

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques

Voir l'intitulé 8. Contrôles de l'exposition et protection individuelle. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez consulter la rubrique 13.

RUBRIQUE 7 : Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Mesures d'hygiène : Manipuler conformément aux bonnes normes d'hygiène et de sécurité industrielles. Se laver les mains et les autres surfaces exposées avec un savon doux et de l'eau avant de manger, de boire, de fumer et de quitter le travail.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Mesures techniques : Se conformer à la réglementation en vigueur.

Conditions de stockage : Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé. Veiller à ce que le récipient soit fermé lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé. Conserver/Stocker à l'écart du rayonnement solaire direct, des températures extrêmement élevées ou basses et des matières incompatibles.

Matières incompatibles : Acides forts. Bases fortes. Combustibles puissants.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Colle pour lier et sceller les silicones les uns aux autres et aux substrats. Réservé à l'usage professionnel.

RUBRIQUE 8 : Contrôles de l'exposition/Protection individuelle

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

8.2. Contrôles de l'exposition

Contrôles d'ingénierie appropriés : Assurer une ventilation adéquate, particulièrement dans les zones confinées. Des fontaines pour le lavage des yeux en cas d'urgence et des douches de sécurité doivent être installées à proximité immédiate de toute zone d'exposition éventuelle. Assurer le respect de toute la réglementation nationale/locale.

Équipements de protection individuelle : Lunettes de protection. Gants. Vêtements de protection.



Matériaux des vêtements de protection : Matériaux et tissus résistant aux produits chimiques.

Protection des mains : Porter des gants de protection résistant aux produits chimiques.

Protection des yeux : Porter des lunettes de protection contre les produits chimiques.

Protection de la peau et du corps : Porter des vêtements de protection adéquats.

Protection respiratoire : Si les limites d'exposition sont dépassées ou en cas d'irritation, utiliser une protection respiratoire agréée.

Contrôles de l'exposition liés à la protection de l'environnement : Ne pas laisser le produit se disperser dans l'environnement.

Contrôles de l'exposition liés à la protection des consommateurs : Ne pas manger, boire, ni fumer lors de l'utilisation.

Autres informations : En manipulant, ne pas manger, boire ou fumer.

RUBRIQUE 9 : Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

État physique : Liquide

Couleur : Incolore

Odeur : Inodore

Seuil olfactif : Données non disponibles

pH : Données non disponibles

S-7400 @ 1,000 cP

Fiche de données de sécurité

conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) avec son amendement, la Réglementation (UE) n° 2015/830

Taux d'évaporation relative (acétate de butyle = 1)	: Données non disponibles
Point de fusion	: Données non disponibles
Point de congélation	: Données non disponibles
Point d'ébullition	: Données non disponibles
Point d'éclair	: > 135 °C
Température d'auto-inflammabilité	: Données non disponibles
Température de décomposition	: Données non disponibles
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz)	: Données non disponibles
Pression de vapeur	: Données non disponibles
Densité de vapeur relative à 20 °C	: Données non disponibles
Densité relative	: 1.01 (eau = 1)
Solubilité	: Données non disponibles
Coefficient de partage : n-octanol/eau	: Données non disponibles
Viscosité, cinématique	: Données non disponibles
Viscosité, dynamique	: Données non disponibles
Propriétés explosives	: Données non disponibles
Propriétés comburantes	: Données non disponibles
Limites d'explosibilité	: Données non disponibles

9.2. Autres informations

Teneur en COV : < 1 %

RUBRIQUE 10 : Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Aucune réaction dangereuse ne se produira si le produit est utilisé dans des conditions normales.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions de manipulation et de stockage recommandées (voir la rubrique 7).

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Aucune polymérisation dangereuse ne se produira.

10.4. Conditions à éviter

Lumière directe du soleil. Températures extrêmement élevées ou basses. Sources d'inflammation. Matières incompatibles

10.5. Matières incompatibles

Acides forts. Bases fortes. Combustibles puissants.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Oxydes de carbone (CO, CO₂). Oxydes de silicium.

RUBRIQUE 11 : Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité aiguë	Non classé
Corrosion cutanée/Irritation cutanée	Non classé
Lésions oculaires graves/Irritation oculaire	Non classé
Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée	Non classé
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales	Non classé
Cancérogénicité	Non classé
Toxicité pour la reproduction	Non classé
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles – exposition unique	: Non classé
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles – exposition répétée	: Non classé
Danger par aspiration	Non classé

RUBRIQUE 12 : Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité

Écologie – Généralités : Non classé.

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Siloxanes et silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistance et dégradabilité	Non spécifié.
------------------------------	---------------

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Siloxanes et silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Potentiel de bioaccumulation	Non spécifié.
------------------------------	---------------

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Autres informations : Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.

RUBRIQUE 13 : Considérations relatives à l'élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Recommandations pour l'élimination du produit/de l'emballage : Éliminer les déchets conformément à toutes les réglementations locales, régionales, nationales et internationales.

Écologie – Déchets : Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.

RUBRIQUE 14 : Informations relatives au transport

Les descriptions d'expédition indiquées dans ce document ont été préparées conformément à certaines suppositions au moment où cette FDS a été rédigée et peuvent varier en fonction de différentes variables qui ont été connues ou n'ont pas été connues au moment de la publication de cette FDS.

Conformément aux codes ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA/ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. Numéro ONU				
Non réglementé pour le transport				
14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l'ONU				
Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet
14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport				
Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet
14.4. Groupe d'emballage				
Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet	Sans objet
14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement				
Dangereux pour l'environnement : Non	Dangereux pour l'environnement : Non Polluant marin : Non	Dangereux pour l'environnement : Non	Dangereux pour l'environnement : Non	Dangereux pour l'environnement : Non

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément à l'annexe II de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC

Sans objet

RUBRIQUE 15 : Informations relatives à la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/Législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement

15.1.1. Réglementations de l'UE

Ne contient pas de substances REACH avec des restrictions de l'Annexe XVII.

Ne contient pas de substances figurant sur la liste des substances candidates REACH.

Ne contient pas de substances REACH de l'Annexe XIV.

Teneur en COV : < 1 %

15.1.2. Réglementations nationales

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a été réalisée

RUBRIQUE 16 : Autres informations

Indication des changements :

Rubrique	En-tête de rubrique	Changement	Date du changement
1.	Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise	Modifié	03/10/2019
2.	Identification des dangers	Modifié	03/10/2019
3.	Composition/Informations sur les composants	Modifié	03/10/2019

Date de rédaction ou dernière : 03/10/2019

révision

Sources des données : Les informations et les données obtenues et utilisées dans la création de cette fiche de données de sécurité pourraient provenir d'abonnements à des bases de données, de sites Web d'organismes de réglementation officiels du gouvernement, d'informations spécifiques du fournisseur ou du fabricant des produits/ingrédients, et/ou de ressources qui incluent des données et classifications spécifiques aux substances selon le SGH ou leur adoption ultérieure du SGH.

Autres informations : Conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) avec son amendement, la Réglementation (UE) n° 2015/830

Abréviations et acronymes

ACGIH - American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
 ADN - Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par voie de navigation intérieure
 ADR - Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route
 ETA - Estimation de toxicité aiguë
 BCF - Facteur de bioconcentration
 IBE - Indices biologiques d'exposition (IBE)
 DBO - Demande biochimique en oxygène
 N° CAS - Numéro du Chemical Abstracts Service
 CLP - Classification, étiquetage et emballage (CE) n° 1272/2008
 DCO - Demande chimique en oxygène
 CE - Communauté européenne
 CE50 - Concentration effective médiane
 CEE - Communauté économique européenne
 EINECS - Inventaire européen des substances chimiques existantes commerciales
 EmS-N° (Incendie) - IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
 EmS-N° (Déversement) - Emergency Schedule Spillage
 UE - Union européenne
 CEr50 - CE50 en termes de réduction du taux de croissance
 SGH - Système général harmonisé de classification et d'étiquetage des produits chimiques

MARPOL - Convention internationale pour la prévention de la pollution
 NDS - Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
 NDSCh - Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
 PSDN - Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
 DSNO - Dose sans effet nocif observé
 CSEO - Concentration sans effet observé
 BDNI - Nevirsytinās Ribinis dydis
 NTP - National Toxicology Program
 LEMT - Limites d'exposition en milieu de travail
 PBT - Persistantes, bioaccumulables et toxiques
 PEL - Limite d'exposition admissible
 pH - Potentiel hydrogène
 REACH - Enregistrement, évaluation, autorisation et restriction des substances chimiques
 RID - Règlement concernant le transport international ferroviaire de marchandises dangereuses
 TDAA - Température de décomposition auto-accélérée
 SDS - Fiche de données de sécurité
 LECT - Limite d'exposition à court terme
 TA-Luft - Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
 TEL TRK - Concentrations indicatives techniques
 ThOD - Demande théorique en oxygène
 LTM - Limite de tolérance médiane

S-7400 @ 1,000 cP

Fiche de données de sécurité

conformément à la Réglementation (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) avec son amendement, la Réglementation (UE) n° 2015/830

CIRC - Centre international de recherche sur le cancer
IATA - Association internationale du transport aérien
Recueil IBC - Recueil international de règles sur les transporteurs de produits chimiques
IMDG - Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses
IPRV - Ilgalaikio poveikio Ribinis dydis
VLIIEP - Valeur limite indicative d'exposition professionnelle
CL50 - Concentration létale médiane
DL50 - Dose létale médiane
DMEO - Dose minimale avec effet observé
CMEO - Concentration minimale avec effet observé
Log Koc - Coefficient de partage carbone organique/eau dans le sol
Log Kow - Coefficient de partage octanol/eau
Log P - Rapport de la concentration d'équilibre (C) d'une substance dissoute dans un système à deux phases constitué de deux solvants en grande partie non miscibles, dans ce cas l'octanol et l'eau
MAK - Concentration maximale en milieu de travail/Concentration maximale permise

VLE - Valeur limite d'exposition
TPRD - Trumpalaikio poveikio Ribinis dydis
TRGS 510 - Technische für Gefahrstoffe 510 Regel - Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 - Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe - N-nitrosamines
TRGS 900 - Technische für Gefahrstoffe 900 Regel - Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 - Technische für Gefahrstoffe 903 Regel - Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act
MPT - Moyenne pondérée totale
COV - Composés organiques volatils
VLA-EC - Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED - Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE - Valeur Limite D'exposition
VME - Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Très persistantes et très bioaccumulables
LEMT - Limite d'exposition en milieu de travail
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

FDS NuSil - SGH de l'UE

Les renseignements contenus dans la présente fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) ont été rédigés à partir de données jugées exactes à la date de la présente FDS. DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC ET SES FILIALES (« NUSIL ») DÉCLINENT EXPRESSÉMENT TOUTES REPRÉSENTATIONS ET GARANTIES À L'ÉGARD DES INFORMATIONS CONTENUES DANS LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT Y COMPRIS, SANS TOUTEFOIS S'Y LIMITER, EN CE QUI CONCERNE LEUR EXACTITUDE, EXHAUSTIVITÉ, APTITUDE À L'EMPLOI, QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, NON-CONTREFAÇON, PERFORMANCE, SÉCURITÉ, PERTINENCE ET STABILITÉ. La présente FDS se veut un guide pour l'utilisation, la manutention, le stockage et l'élimination appropriés du produit auquel elle se rapporte par du personnel dûment formé, et ne prétend pas à l'exhaustivité. Il est conseillé aux utilisateurs des produits de Nusil d'effectuer leurs propres essais et de s'en remettre à leur propre jugement pour déterminer la sécurité, la compatibilité et la pertinence de l'utilisation, la manutention, le stockage et l'élimination de chaque produit ou combinaison de produits à leurs fins et utilisations personnelles. DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI, NUSIL DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ, ET EN UTILISANT LES PRODUITS DE NUSIL, L'ACHETEUR ATTESTE QU'EN AUCUN CAS NUSIL NE PEUT ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS, ACCIDENTELS, PUNITIFS OU CORRÉLÉS, QUELS QU'ILS SOIENT, Y COMPRIS, SANS TOUTEFOIS S'Y LIMITER, LES PERTES DE PROFITS, L'ATTEINTE À LA RÉPUTATION, LE RAPPEL DES PRODUITS OU L'INTERRUPTION DES ACTIVITÉS.

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 10,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 10,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 20,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

- Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

- See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 20,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 30,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 30,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 45,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 45,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 60,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

- Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

- See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 60,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 100,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

- Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

- See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
: Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 100,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

- Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

- See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 1,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Revision date: 03/10/2019

Date of issue: 23/07/2014

Version: 2.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Form : Substance
Product Name : S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP
Synonyms : Silicone Fluid
CAS No : 68083-14-7

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Industrial/Professional use spec : For professional use only.

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

NuSil Technology Europe
1198 Avenue Maurice Donat
Le Natura Bt. 2
06250 Mougins
France
+33 4 92 96 93 31
ehs@nusil.com
www.nusil.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency : +(44)-870-8200418
number : +(353)-19014670

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Not classified

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

No labelling applicable

2.3. Other Hazards

Other hazards not contributing : None under normal conditions.
to the classification

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substance

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph	(CAS No) 68083-14-7	100	Not classified

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

- First-aid measures general : Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).
- First-aid measures after inhalation : When symptoms occur: go into open air and ventilate suspected area. Obtain medical attention if breathing difficulty persists.
- First-aid measures after skin contact : Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation develops or persists.
- First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Obtain medical attention.
- First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Obtain medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

- Symptoms/injuries : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.
- Symptoms/injuries after inhalation : Prolonged exposure may cause irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after skin contact : Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.
- Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : May cause slight irritation to eyes.
- Symptoms/injuries after ingestion : Ingestion may cause adverse effects.
- Chronic symptoms : None expected under normal conditions of use.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray, dry chemical, alcohol-resistant foam, carbon dioxide.
- Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire. Application of water stream to hot product may cause frothing and increase fire intensity.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

- Fire hazard : Not considered flammable but may burn at high temperatures.

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

- Explosion hazard : Product is not explosive.
- Reactivity : Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

- Precautionary measures fire : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire.
- Firefighting instructions : Use water spray or fog for cooling exposed containers.
- Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

- General measures : Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing (vapour, mist, spray).

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

- Protective equipment : Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE).
- Emergency procedures : Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

- Protective equipment : Equip cleanup crew with proper protection.
- Emergency procedures : Upon arrival at the scene, a first responder is expected to recognize the presence of dangerous goods, protect oneself and the public, secure the area, and call for the assistance of trained personnel as soon as conditions permit. Ventilate area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

- For containment : Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams.
- Methods for cleaning up : Clean up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely. Transfer spilled material to a suitable container for disposal. Contact competent authorities after a spill.

6.4. Reference to other sections

See Section 8 for exposure controls and personal protection and Section 13 for disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

- Precautions for safe handling : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. Avoid prolonged contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapours, mist, spray.
- Hygiene measures : Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Technical measures : Comply with applicable regulations.
- Storage conditions : Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Keep/Store away from direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures and incompatible materials.
- Incompatible products : Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Cosmetics, personal care products. For professional use only.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls

: Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in confined areas.
: Ensure all national/local regulations are observed.

Personal protective equipment

: Gloves. Protective clothing. Protective goggles.



Materials for protective clothing

: Chemically resistant materials and fabrics.

Hand protection

: Wear protective gloves.

Eye protection

: Chemical safety goggles.

Skin and body protection

: Wear suitable protective clothing.

Respiratory protection

: If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, approved respiratory protection should be worn. In case of inadequate ventilation, oxygen deficient atmosphere, or where exposure levels are not known wear approved respiratory protection.

Other information

: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Colour	: No data available
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: No data available
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: No data available
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: > 135 °C (> 275 °F)
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: No data available
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative Density	: 1.01 (Water = 1)
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water	: No data available

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: No data available

9.2. Other information

VOC Content : < 1 %

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7).

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Direct sunlight, extremely high or low temperatures, and incompatible materials.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Thermal decomposition generates: Carbon oxides (CO, CO₂). Silicon oxides.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity	: Not classified
Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure)	: Not classified
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure)	: Not classified
Aspiration hazard	: Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Not classified.

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Persistence and degradability	Not established.
-------------------------------	------------------

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph (68083-14-7)

Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.
---------------------------	------------------

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other information : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste disposal : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

The shipping description(s) stated herein were prepared in accordance with certain assumptions at the time the SDS was authored, and can vary based on a number of variables that may or may not have been known at the time the SDS was issued.

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR	IMDG	IATA	ADN	RID
14.1. UN number				
Not regulated for transport				
14.2. UN proper shipping name				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.4. Packing group				
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
14.5. Environmental hazards				
Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No Marine pollutant : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No	Dangerous for the environment : No

14.6. Special precautions for user

No additional information available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

VOC content : < 1 %

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes:

Section	Section Header	Change	Date Changed
1	Identification of the Substance/mixture and of the Company/Undertaking	Modified	03/10/2019
2	Hazards identification	Modified	03/10/2019
3	Composition/information on ingredients	Modified	03/10/2019

Date of Preparation or Latest : 03/10/2019

Revision

Data sources : Information and data obtained and used in the authoring of this safety data sheet could come from database subscriptions, official government regulatory body websites, product/ingredient manufacturer or supplier specific information, and/or resources that include substance specific data and classifications according to GHS or their subsequent adoption of GHS.

Other information : According to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Abbreviations and Acronyms

ACGIH – American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADN – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR – European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE – Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF – Bioconcentration Factor
BEI – Biological Exposure Indices (BEI)
BOD – Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS No. – Chemical Abstracts Service Number
CLP – Classification, Labeling and Packaging Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
COD – Chemical Oxygen Demand
EC – European Community
EC50 – Median Effective Concentration
EEC – European Economic Community
EINECS – European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
EmS-No. (Fire) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Fire
EmS-No. (Spillage) – IMDG Emergency Schedule Spillage
EU – European Union
ErC50 – EC50 in Terms of Reduction Growth Rate
GHS – Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals
IARC – International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA – International Air Transport Association
IBC Code – International Bulk Chemical Code
IMDG – International Maritime Dangerous Goods
IPRV – Ilgalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
IOELV – Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit Value
LC50 – Median Lethal Concentration
LD50 – Median Lethal Dose
LOAEL – Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
LOEC – Lowest-Observed-Effect Concentration
Log Koc – Soil Organic Carbon-water Partitioning Coefficient
Log Kow – Octanol/water Partition Coefficient
Log Pow – Ratio of the equilibrium concentration (C) of a dissolved substance in a two-phase system consisting of two largely immiscible

MARPOL – International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution
NDS – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie
NDSCh – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Chwilowe
NDSP – Najwyższe Dopuszczalne Stezenie Pulapowe
NOAEL – No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC – No-Observed Effect Concentration
NRD – Nevirsytinas Ribinis Dydis
NTP – National Toxicology Program
OEL – Occupational Exposure Limits
PBT – Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
PEL – Permissible Exposure Limit
pH – Potential Hydrogen
REACH – Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals
RID – Regulations Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SADT – Self Accelerating Decomposition Temperature
SDS – Safety Data Sheet
STEL – Short Term Exposure Limit
TA-Luft – Technische Anleitung zur Reinhaltung der Luft
TEL TRK – Technical Guidance Concentrations
ThOD – Theoretical Oxygen Demand
TLM – Median Tolerance Limit
TLV – Threshold Limit Value
TPRD – Trumpalaikio Poveikio Ribinis Dydis
TRGS 510 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 510 – Lagerung von Gefahrstoffen in ortsbeweglichen Behältern
TRGS 552 – Technische Regeln für Gefahrstoffe – N-Nitrosamine
TRGS 900 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 900 – Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 903 – Technische Regel für Gefahrstoffe 903 – Biologische Grenzwerte
TSCA – Toxic Substances Control Act
TWA – Time Weighted Average
VOC – Volatile Organic Compounds
VLA-EC – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición de Corta Duración
VLA-ED – Valor Límite Ambiental Exposición Diaria
VLE – Valeur Limite D'exposition

S-7400 @ 2,000,000 cP

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

solvents, in this case octanol and water
MAK – Maximum Workplace Concentration/Maximum Permissible Concentration

VME – Valeur Limite De Moyenne Exposition
vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative
WEL – Workplace Exposure Limit
WGK - Wassergefährdungsklasse

Nusil EU GHS SDS

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet (SDS) was prepared based on data believed to be accurate as of the date of this SDS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES ("NUSIL") EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR USE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY AND STABILITY. This SDS is intended as a guide to the appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of the product to which it relates by properly trained personnel, and is not intended to be comprehensive. Users of NuSil's products are advised to perform their own tests and to exercise their own judgment to determine the safety, suitability and appropriate use, handling, storage and disposal of each product and product combination for their own purposes and uses. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NUSIL DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR, AND BY USING NUSIL'S PRODUCTS PURCHASER AGREES THAT UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL NUSIL BE LIABLE FOR, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE, PRODUCT RECALL OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION.



Polymer Systems Technology Limited

Silicone Sales & Services UK - Ireland - Benelux

© 2020 - **Polymer Systems Technology Limited™**

Unit 2. Network 4. Cressex Business Park,
Lincoln Road, High Wycombe, Bucks. HP12 3RF

tel: +44 (0) 1494 446610

web: <https://www.silicone-polymers.com>

email: sales@silicone-polymers.co.uk

